issues between the parties for the years 1995 through to, and including 2002.  The
payment shall be made in four equal installments of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00)
annually, beginning on or before July 15, 2003.

2. The City will also process and pay the total sum of One Million Four Hundred and Fifty
Seven Thousand Dollars ($1,457,000.00) for the Toronto Port Authority’s outstanding
2001 and 2002 capital budget requests on or before July 15, 2003.

3. The City and the Toronto Economic Development Corporation (“TEDCO”) will be
jointly and severally liable to pay and will pay the TPA an operating payment of Three

[...]

For the six-year period
beginning January 1, 2003 and ending December 31, 2008, the capital payment will be
Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) per year.  For the four-year period commencing
January 1, 2009 and ending December 31, 2012, the capital payment will be One Million
Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000.00).  Beginning January 1, 2013 no capital
payment shall be payable to the TPA by the City or TEDCO.  The TPA agrees and
undertakes to use the capital payment for capital expenses (other than those relating to the
Toronto City Centre Airport).  It is agreed that what constitutes capital expenses will be

[...]

($3,000,000.00) per year (the “Operating Payment”), for a period of ten (10) years
commencing January 1, 2003 to and including December 31, 2012 (the “Payment
Term”).  The Operating Payment shall be paid to the TPA by the City in equal
monthly instalments of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00),
on the 1st day of each and every month of the Payment Term, the first such
payment to be made July 15, 2003.  Contemporaneously with the first such
payment the City shall deliver to the TPA the instalments in respect of the months
from January 2003 to June 2003 (both inclusive).

[...]

(a) The City will pay the TPA:

(i) a capital payment of Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000.00) per year, for
the six (6) year period commencing January 1, 2003 and ending
December 31, 2008; and,

(ii) beginning January 1, 2009, a capital payment of One Million and
Seven-Hundred Thousand Dollars ($ 1,700,000.00) for the four (4) year
period ending December 2012;

(which payments are collectively, the “Capital Payment”).  Thereafter no further Capital
Payments shall be paid or payable.

(b) The Capital Payment shall be paid in semi-annual instalments on the 1st day of

[...]

respect of all outstanding operating and capital payment requests for the years
from 1995 to and including 2002, in four (4) equal instalments of One Million
dollars ($1,000,000.00) annually, beginning on the 15th day of July, 2003 and
ending on the 15th day of July, 2006.

(b) The City will also pay to the TPA the sum of One Million Four Hundred
Fifty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($1,457,000.00) in respect of the TPA’s
outstanding 2001 and 2002 capital budget requests, such payment to be made on
or before July 15, 2003.

(c) The TPA hereby agrees that it hereby withdraws any claim it might have with
respect to all outstanding capital requests made to the City for the years 2001 and